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any other information that the Commission deemed fit to include.
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Republi

of Trinidad and Tobago Elections & Boundaries
Commission

16 November 2017

Senator the Honourable Kazim Hosein

Minister of Rural Development & Local Government
Kent House

Long Circular Road

MARAVAL

Dear Honourable Minister
We are pleased to attach the Report of the Elections and Boundaries Commission (‘the
Commission™) on the Tobago House of Assembly Election held on Monday January 23,
2017, prepared in compliance with the Representation of the People Act, Chap. 2:01 (the
Act) Election Rule 108(6).

The Election Rule requires that the Commission shall “immediately after each election cause
to be printed a report giving:

(a) the number of votes polled for each candidate, by polling divisions;
(b) the number of rejected ballots;

(¢)  the number of names on the revised lists of electors and on the list of
special electors; and

(d) any other information that it may deem fit to include,”
and provides for the submission of a copy of the Report, in the case of a Tobago House of
Assembly Election, to the Minister responsible for Local Government and the Chief
Administrator of the Tobago House of Assembly.

The data referred to above are provided in this Report as follows:

»  (a)and (b) at Appendices I and II; and
»  (c)at Appendix III.

As concerns (d) above, the following information relates. Other pertinent details can be found at
Appendices IV to X.

Scott House, 134-138 Frederick Street, Port of Spain, Trinidad & Tobago, West Indies
T: 868 623-8320/4622 F: 868 627-7881




Vil

ANNOUNCEMENT OF POLLING AND NOMINATION DATES

By means of letters, both of which were dated December 14, 2016, the Secretary to
His Excellency the President and the Secretary to Cabinet informed the Commission
that the date for the Tobago House of Assembly election had been set as Monday
January 23, 2017. The letter signed by the former also fixed Nomination Day as
Tuesday January 3, 2017.

ISSUANCE OF WRITS OF ELECTION

The Commission delivered Writs of Election issued by His Excellency the President
to four (4) Returning Officers appointed by the Commission, at the Coco Reef Resort
and Spa, Tobago on December 19, 2016.

ELECTORAL REGISTRATION

In accordance with the provisions of Section 30 of the Act, a nine-day period of
electoral registration was conducted from December 19-30, 2016.

While the time-span cited actually amounts to twelve (12) calendar days, the legal
stipulation of nine (9) days was not exceeded. This is due to the fact that Christmas
Day and two (2) additional public holidays, Monday December 26, 2016 and Tuesday
December 27, 2016, which fell within the period, had to be excluded in accordance
with the provisions of section 159(1) of the Act.

PRELIMINARY AND REVISED LISTS OF ELECTORS

The preliminary List of Electors which was posted, as required, on the date of
commencement of the electoral registration, reflected an electorate of forty-eight
thousand, nine hundred and forty-two (48,942). The electoral registration exercise
yielded a total of sixty-two (62) transactions, comprising two (2) new registrations
and sixty (60) notifications of change of address.

Changes made to the preliminary List of Electors, as a consequence, resulted in an
electorate of forty-eight thousand, nine hundred and eighty (48,980) on the revised
list of electors which was published on 9™ January, 2017. This figure represented the
number of persons eligible to vote at the election.

The Commission determined that it was not necessary to produce a Supplemental

List of Electors as there were no instances of inadvertence in the preparation of the
revised list.

NOMINATION DAY PROCEEDINGS
At the close of Nomination Day proceedings on Tuesday January 3, 2017, thirty-nine

(39) candidates representing four (4) political parties had been nominated to contest
the election.
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The names of those parties, abbreviations of their names, and the number of
candidates nominated by each party are as follows:

: No. of
Name of Political Party Abbreviation Candidates
Nominated
People’s National Movement PNM 12
Progressive Democratic Patriots PDP 12
The Movement for Transformation MFT 3
Tobago Forwards TF 12
Total 39

ESTABLISHMENT AND STAFFING OF POLLING STATIONS

One hundred and one (101) polling stations were established to serve electors in the
sixty-seven (67) polling divisions contained in the twelve (12) electoral districts of
Tobago. Of the six hundred and six (606) persons who were trained in polling station
and related poll-day activities, five hundred and fifty-four (554) were recruited to fill
the positions of Presiding Officer, Deputy Presiding Officer, Poll Clerk, Officer-in-
Charge of the Ballot Box, Information Officer and Roving Officer.

The gender composition of the 554 poll-day staff was:

Female - 512; and
Male - 42.

VALIDATION OF THE DATE FOR THE TAKING OF THE POLL

On January 17, 2017, seven (7) days before Election Day, Mr. Hochoy Charles,
former Chief Secretary of the Tobago House of Assembly and current leader of the
Platform of Truth political party, raised questions as to the legality of an election to
be held on January 23, 2017. Mr. Charles took the position that an election held on
the fixed date would be illegal, since the requirement of Election Day “being not less
than twenty-one days after Nomination Day”, as prescribed in section 33(3) of the
Act, would not be met. The nomination of candidates had, by this time, taken place
on January 3, 2017 and he contended that the twenty one day requirement would have
been January 24, 2017.

He threatened to seek the intervention of the High Court, if necessary.

The situation arose primarily because of the tight time-frame which had to be
observed for the holding of the election. To wit, Writs of Election having been issued
by His Excellency the President on December 14, 2016, the earliest date on which
the nomination of candidates could properly take place, with said date “being not less




than fourteen days after the day of issue of the writ” (section 33(3)(a) of the Act
refers), was December 31, 2016.

This date fell on a Saturday, and Monday January 2, 2017 which would otherwise
have served the purpose, had been declared a public holiday and, consequently, had
to be excluded. The application of the provisions of section 159 of the Act, resulted
in Tuesday January 3, 2017 being the first possible date on which the nomination
exercise could take place.

Section 159 of the Act is reproduced hereunder:

(1) In reckoning time for the purpose of this Act or of the Rules made
thereunder Saturdays and Sundays shall be included; but Christmas
Day, Good Friday and any other public holiday shall be excluded.

(2) Where anything required by or under this Act to be done falls on a
Saturday or Sunday or on any excluded day, that thing may be done
on the next day not being a Saturday, a Sunday or one of the
excluded days.

Section 33(3)(b) of the Act provides that the day on which the poll shall be taken
shall not be less than twenty-one (21) days after nomination day.

The matter was resolved by the enactment of Act No. 1 of 2017 cited as the Tobago
House of Assembly Election (Validation) Act, 2017. The Bill which primarily sought
to validate the date on which the election was scheduled to be held, non-compliance
with 33(3)(b) notwithstanding, was passed in the House of Representatives on Friday
January 20, 2017. It was passed in the Senate on Saturday January 21, 2017 and
assented to by His Excellency the President on January 21, 2017. This enabled the
election to proceed as scheduled.

RESULTS

The People’s National Movement won ten (10) seats and the Progressive Democratic
Patriots won two (2) seats.

Thirty (30) of the candidates who contested the election, having either won or polled
at least one eighth (%) of the total number of votes polled by all the candidates in their

respective electoral districts, qualified for a refund of their deposit. The other nine (9)
candidates forfeited their deposits.

Twenty four thousand, three hundred and forty-two (24,342) electors (out of 48,980)
exercised their right to vote. This represented a voter turnout of 49.7%.
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0. CHALLENGE TO PRELIMINARY RESULTS

A challenge to the preliminary result of the poll, as announced by the Returning
Officer for the electoral district of Goodwood/Belle Garden West following the close
of the poll, was made in accordance with the Election Rules by the PDP candidate.
A recount of all of the ballots cast in the district was requested.

The recount commenced at 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday January 24, 2017, and was called
off by the candidate who had made the request at approximately 6:30 p.m. There was
no change to the preliminary result.

10. COMMISSION’S VISITS TO POLLING STATIONS

On polling day members of the Commission visited polling stations in the twelve
(12) electoral districts, and were satisfied that the process worked well.

Yours faithfully

..............................................................

MARK RAMKERRYSINGH
CHAIRMAN

.............................................................

LEWIS W. CHARLES NOEL KALICHARAN
MEMBER MEMBER

BER
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ELECTIONS TO THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, 2017

APPENDIX Il

NUMBER OF NAMES ON THE REVISED LIST OF ELECTORS AND ON THE LIST OF SPECIAL ELECTORS

ELECTORAL DISTRICT

NO. OF NAMES ON THE
REVISED LIST OF ELECTORS

NO. OF NAMES ON THE
LIST OF SPECIAL ELECTORS
(Extracted from Revised List)

BACOLET/MT. ST. GEORGE

BELLE GARDEN EAST/ROXBOROUGH/DELAFORD

BETHEL/MT. IRVINE

BLACK ROCK/WHIM/SPRING GARDEN

BUCCOQ/MT. PLEASANT

CANAAN/BON ACCORD

GOODWOOD/BELLE GARDEN WEST

LAMBEAU/SIGNAL HILL

PARLATUVIER/L'ANSE FOURMI/SPEYSIDE

PLYMOUTH/GOLDEN LANE

PROVIDENCE/MASON HALL/MORIAH

SCARBOROUGH/CALDER HALL

TOTAL

3,683
3,741
4,370
4,490
4,363
4,000
4,142
4,343
3,650
3,857
4,265

4,076

48,980

53

50

75

69

60

66

57

77

58

75

49

62

751




27

F4: 1 Zse'e 18°%5 oLe'cl 0°LE 285°2 +2°0 65 0L'6v 85Z'vZ 58 eve'vT 0868y TV.LOL
80'0L V8L 88°1L9 0L’ v¥0'82 4% 000 0 00'sY 9z8'L 8 PE8'L 9.0'% TIVH ¥3AVO/HONOHO8YIS
0g'9 621 £2°€S 680°L 0L'8¢ 0og 281 8z $0°8% 9r0'z £ 6V0'Z S9Z'y HYIMOW/TTVH NOSYIW/3ONIAINO¥d
8E'2Z ey 6L'2% ZLo'L in 274 £6¥ 000 0 £5°05 6E6°L ok 6Y6°L 158 ANV NIATODHLNOWATd
[Fa] LLL SYEY 9z6 9g'Ls S60°L 000 0 25°85 ZEL'e 4 9eLZ 0s9'¢ JAISAIISANYNOS ISNV, TVHIIANLYTHVL
881 zlt 28’68 s8L°L oLz vy 000 0 18'5p 186°L LE Z66'} sve'y T7IH TYNDIS/INYIFINY T
8'%) FA% 89'ZY £56 Sh'EY 86 00'0 0 0L'vS £€2'T 8 we'z L'y 1S3M N3a¥Y9D 37139/a00MA00D
0z'0L L6L 6¥'L9 8814 [Ro:14 LyS 000 0 £r'ey Ze6'L g 186} 000y QYOI2V NOS/NVVNVD
i 4 99z z8'89 162°1L 0021 BLE 000 0 pZ'eY 98"} 6 588'tL £ot'y INVSY31d "LW/Q0oong
gLoz 8Ty §1°85 9Z'L zoz (1] 080 pAA iy LzL'e ] ;144 06¥'t NIQHYD ONIHdS/NIHMMD0H ¥ov1g
8¥'LE Y19 0£°5S ¥8L°L ZTEL £82 00°0 0 80'6% wi'e 4 stz 0L8'¥ INIAYI LNMIHL3E
L5 2 £0'ZY 6Y6 §8'SS 19Z°) Z9°0 vl P09 852'z € 192'2 wpL'e QY04VI3A/HONOHOSX0N/LSYI N3aUYD 377138
L0k 16} 9Z'59 151°1 16°eT szy 000 0 b8y eLL')L zL 582°L £89°¢ 394039 °LS "LW/13700vE
S310A SIL0A S3LOA S3LOA | 2LvHOLD313
% 40 'ON % 40 'ON % 40 'ON % 40°'ON IHL 18VD
LSNIVYOY SY S3LOA
4L ‘W'N'd ‘d'a’d LW 1SvYD s3aloA | a3Tiod 40
40 S310A SLOTvE | ¥38WNN
1SYD S3LOA 40 NOILLNEMLSIa J9VINIONH3d anva |a3loarad ] viol JLYHOLD313 1oI¥1SId v¥0103713

S107TVE 03L03r3y ANV S3LVAIAONYO LNIANIJIANI ‘ALYVd TVOILITOd HOV3 AS G3AIFDTY STLOA 40 SISATVNY

Al XION3ddY

L10Z ‘AT9W3SSY 40 ISNOH 09V80L IH1 OL SNOILD3 13




28

ELECTIONS TO THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, 2017
APPENDIX V

COMPOSITION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF ELECTORS AND ITS DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING
TO ELECTORAL DISTRICTS

SUPPLEMENTAL
ELECTORAL AREA REVISED LIST LIST OF ELECTORS TOTAL
OF ELECTORS ELECTORATE
AS AT 2017.01.09
ADDITIONS DELETIONS

BACOLET/MT. ST. GEORGE 3,683 0 0 3,683
BELLE GARDEN EAST/ROXBOROUGH/DELAFORD 3,741 0 0 3,741
BETHEL/MT. IRVINE 4,370 0 0 4,370
BLACK ROCK/WHIM/SPRING GARDEN 4,490 0 0 4,490
BUCCOO/MT. PLEASANT 4,363 0 0 4,363
CANAAN/BON ACCORD 4,000 0 0 4,000
GOODWOOD/BELLE GARDEN WEST 4,142 0 0 4,142
LAMBEAU/SIGNAL HILL 4,343 0 0 4,343
PARLATUVIER/L'ANSE FOURMI/SPEYSIDE 3,650 0 0 3,650
PLYMOUTH/GOLDEN LANE 3,857 0 0 3,857
PROVIDENCE/MASON HALL/MORIAH 4,265 0 0 4,265
; SCARBOROUGH/CALDER HALL 4,076 0 0 4,076
TOTALS 48,980 0 0 48,980
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ELECTIONS TO THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, 2017

APPENDIX VI

AVERAGE NUMBER OF ELECTORS PER POLLING STATION AND
AVERAGE NUMBER OF VOTERS PER POLLING STATION

ELECTORAL DISTRICT NO. OF NO. OF AVERAGE NO. OF AVERAGE
ELECTORS POLLING | NO. OF ELECTORS| ELECTORS | NO. OF VOTERS
STATIONS PER POLLING WHO VOTED | PER POLLING

STATION STATION
BACOLET/MT. ST. GEORGE 3,683 9 409 1,785 198
BELLE GARDEN EAST/ROXBOROUGH/DELAFORD 3,741 7 534 2,261 323
BETHEL/MT. IRVINE 4,370 9 486 2,145 238
BLACK ROCK/WHIM/SPRING GARDEN 4,490 9 499 2,129 237
BUCCOO/MT. PLEASANT 4,363 9 485 1,885 209
CANAAN/BON ACCORD 4,000 9 444 1,937 215
GOODWOOD/BELLE GARDEN WEST 4,142 8 518 2,241 280
LAMBEAU/SIGNAL HILL 4,343 8 543 1,992 249
PARLATUVIER/L'ANSE FOURMI/SPEYSIDE 3,650 9 406 2,136 237
PLYMOUTH/GOLDEN LANE 3,857 7 551 1,949 278
PROVIDENCE/MASON HALL/MORIAH 4,265 9 474 2,049 228
SCARBOROUGH/CALDER HALL 4,076 8 510 1,834 229
TOTALS 48,980 101 485 24,343 241
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ELECTIONS TO THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, 2017
APPENDIX VII
RESULTS OF THE POLL IN EACH ELECTORAL DISTRICT WITH MAJORITIES OF WINNERS

ELECTORAL DISTRICT PARTY VOTES CAST PERCENTAGE OF MAJORITY OF
AFFILIATION FOR CANDIDATES VOTES CAST FIRST
FOR CANDIDATES OVER SECOND

BACOLET/MT. ST. GEORGE

JACK, JOEL DUPORT ALBERT "P.N.M. 1,157 64.82
MARTIN, NIKKISHA P.D.P. 425 23.81 732
DILLON, ORWIN T.F. 191 10.70
REJECTED BALLOTS 12 0.67
TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,785 100.00

BELLE GARDEN EAST/ROXBOROUGH/

DELAFORD
DUKE, WATSON SOLOMON P.D.P. 1,261 55.77
MELVILLE, GARY ALSTON P.N.M. 949 41.97 312
PRICE, ANTHONY T.F. 34 1.50
BLACKMAN HERCULES, KOSSMIE M.F.T. 14 0.62
REJECTED BALLOTS 3 0.13
TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,261 99.99

BETHEL/MT. IRVINE

HECTOR, SHOMARI AJANI P.N.M. 1,184 55.20
MOORE, CHRISTYLN § 4 i 674 31.42 510
ROBERTS-PATTERSON, ALICIA DENISE P.D.P. 283 13.19
REJECTED BALLOTS 4 0.19
TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,145 100.00

BLACK ROCK/WHIM/SPRING GARDEN

CHARLES, KELVIN P.N.M, 1,246 58.53
BAIRD, AVANELLE KATRINA P.D.P 430 20.20 816
RAMSEY-MOORE, BEVERLY T.F. 428 20.10
GROOME, LA SANA STACY M.F.T. 17 0.80
REJECTED BALLOTS 8 0.38
TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,129 100.01

BUCCOO/MT. PLEASANT

DENNIS, ANCIL P.N.M. 1,291 68.49
NEDD, SEAN P.D.P. 319 16.92 972
MACFARLANE-WILLIAMS, MARIA T.F. 266 14.11
REJECTED BALLOTS 9 0.48

TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,885 100.00
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APPENDIX VI
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RESULTS OF THE POLL IN EACH ELECTORAL DISTRICT WITH MAJORITIES OF WINNERS

ELECTORAL DISTRICT PARTY VOTES CAST PERCENTAGE OF MAJORITY OF
AFFILIATION FOR CANDIDATES VOTES CAST FIRST
FOR CANDIDATES OVER SECOND
CANAAN/BON ACCORD

JACOB, CLARENCE P.N.M. 1,188 61.33
LEUNG, NYRON P.D.P. 547 28.24 641
THOMAS, KELTON T.F. 197 10.17
REJECTED BALLOTS 5 0.26

TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,937 100.00

GOODWOOD/BELLE GARDEN WEST

SPENCER, HAYDEN P.N.M. 953 42.53
B.YISRAEL, FAITH P.D.P. 948 42.30 5
JACK, STEVE T.F. 332 14.81
REJECTED BALLOTS 8 0.36

TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,241 100.00

LAMBEAU/SIGNAL HILL

PITT, RAOUL JOMO P.N.M. 1,185 59.49
CLARKE, WANE P.D.P. 424 21,29 761
NELSON, BARRY T.F. 372 18.67
REJECTED BALLOTS 11 0.55

TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,992 100.00

PARLATUVIER/L'ANSE FOURMI/SPEYSIDE

AUGUSTINE, FARLEY CHAVEZ P.D.P. 1,095 51.26
WILLIAMS, MARISSA AYSHA P.N.M. 926 43.35 169
TAYLOR, SPARKLE T.F. 111 5.20
REJECTED BALLOTS 4 0.19

TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,136 100.00

PLYMOUTH/GOLDEN LANE

OSMOND, MARISHA ALTHEA P.N.M. 1,012 51.92
DOUGLAS, CURTIS ANTHONY P.D.P. 493 25.30 519
GEORGE, NIALL T.F. 434 22.27
REJECTED BALLOTS 10 0.51

TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,949 100.00
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ELECTIONS TO THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, 2017
APPENDIX VII
RESULTS OF THE POLL IN EACH ELECTORAL DISTRICT WITH MAJORITIES OF WINNERS

ELECTORAL DISTRICT PARTY VOTES CAST PERCENTAGE OF MAJORITY OF
AFFILIATION FOR CANDIDATES VOTES CAST FIRST
FOR CANDIDATES OVER SECOND

PROVIDENCE/MASON HALL/MORIAH

CUNNINGHAM, SHELDON P.N.M. 1,089 53.15
ROBERTS, MELANIE P.D.P. 800 39.04 289
JOHN, WINSTON T.F. 129 6.30
JOB DAVIS, EUDINE M.F.T. 28 1.37
REJECTED BALLOTS 3 0.15
TOTAL VOTES CAST 2,049 100.00

PROVIDENCE/MASON HALL/MORIAH

MELVILLE-JACK, MARSLYN ERICA P.N.M. 1,130 61.61
LYNCH, KERRY P.D.P 512 27.92 618
PHILLIPS, CECIL PATRICK T.F. 184 10.03
REJECTED BALLOTS 8 0.44

TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,834 100.00
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ELECTIONS TO THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, 2017
APPENDIX VIII

COMPARISON OF RESULTS OF ELECTIONS FROM 1980 - 2017

YEAR NUMBER OF TOTAL NUMBER OF PERCENTAGE NUMBER OF PERCENTAGE

ELECTORAL NUMBER OF VOTES CAST OF VOTES VOTES OF REJECTED
DISTRICTS NAMES ON CAST AGAINST REJECTED VOTES

REVISED LIST ELECTORATE AGAINST

OF ELECTORS VOTES CAST
1980 12 24,141 15,990 66.24% 95 0.59%
1984 12 28,220 19,786 70.11% 123 0.62%
1988 12 31,224 16,720 53.55% 60 0.36%
1992 12 31,503 17,860 56.69% 140 0.78%
1996 12 34,245 15,034 43.90% 103 0.69%
2001 12 37,616 22,619 60.13% 150 0.66%
2005 12 38,608 21,013 54.43% 93 0.44%
2009 12 42,623 24,034 56.39% 118 0.49%
2013 12 46,601 32,657 70.08% 136 0.42%
2017 12 48,980 24,343 49.70% 85 0.35%
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